Page 1

ALLEGHENY COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

BEFORE:
John P. Defazio = President
Nicholas Futules = Vice President, District 7
Samuel DeMarco, III = Council-At-Large
Thomas Baker - District 1
Cindy Kirk = District 2
Anita Prizio = District 3
Patrick Catena = District 4
Sue Means = District 5
John F. Palmiere = District 6
Robert J. Macey = District 9
Dewitt Walton - District 10
Paul Klein - District 11
Robert Palmosina —= District 12
Denise Ranalli-Russell = District 13

ORIGINAL

Allegheny County Courthouse
Fourth Floor, Gold Room
436 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Tuesday, January 22, 2019 - 5:02 p.m.
SARGENT’S COURT REPORTING SERVICE, INC.
429 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1300
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 232-3882 FAX (412) 471-8733

IN ATTENDANCE:

Jared Barker - Director of Legislative Services
Samuel J. Dalfonso - Allegheny County Council
Solicitor

Ken Varhola - Chief of Staff
Sarah Roka - Budget Assistant

Sargent's Court Reporting Services, Inc.
(814)-536-8909




Page 2

Page 4

1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: The meeting will come to 1 Penguins’ Stanley Cup championships and all six of the

2 order. Will you all rise for the Pledge of Allegiance to 2 Steelers’ Super Bowl Championships and;

3 the Flag and remain standing for silent prayer or 3 WHEREAS, not only is KDKA committed to providing

q reflection. 4q continuous news to the people of Allegheny County, they

5 After me ---. 5 are dedicated to giving back and do so with their annual

6 {Pledge of Allegiance.) 6 KD Turkey Fund and the Children’s Hospital Free Care

7 {Silent prayer or reflection.) 7 Friends Benefit Show.

8  PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: <Can I have the roll call? 8 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that I,

9 MR. BARKER: Mr. Baker? 9 Councilman Bob Macey and all Members of Council do hereby
10 MR. BAKER: Here. 10 congratulate and join in the celebration with KDKA TV as
11 MR. BARKER: Mr. Catena? 11 it celebrates 70 years and provide --- and provides
12 (No response.) 12 constant news to the people of the region. And we thank
13 MR. BARKER: Mr. DeMarco? 13 the station for remaining committed to fair and honest
14 MR. DEMARCO: Here. 14 reporting since 1949. Thank you.

15 MR. BARKER: Mr. Futules? 15 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay.
16 MR. FUTULES: Here. 16 MR. MACEY: Council?
17 MR. BARKER: Ms. Kirk? 17 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Thank you. Okay. No --- no
18 MS. KIRK: Here. 18 comments, okay. 10926-19 and the rest of the
19 MR. BARKER: Mr. Klein? 19 Proclamations will be read into the record.
20 (No response,} 20 MR. BARKER: 10926-19. Qerti§icates of
21 MR. BARKER: Mr. Macey? 21 Achievement awardedlto.the Pine-Richland High School
99} MR. MACEY: Here. 22 Football Team for winning the 2018 WPIAL C}ass 6-A
23 MR. BARKER: Dr. Martoni? 23 Football Champ10nsh+p: Sponsored py Council Member Kirk.
24 (No response.) 24 10927-19. Certificates of Achlevgment awarded
25 MR. BARKER: Ms. Means? 25 to the Our.LaQy of the Sacred Heart High School Football
26 MS. MEANS: Heee., 26 Team for winning the 2018 WPIAL C}ass 1-A Football
27 MR. BARKER: Mr. Palmiere? 27 Championship. Sponsored by Council Membe; Baker.
28 MR. PALMIERE: Horey 28 10928—19: .A ProclamaFlon cgngratulatlng §oro
23 MR. BARKER: Mr. Palmosina? 29 Cen;er for Civic Leadership as 1; celebrates its 20th
30 MR. PALMOSINA: Here. 30 anniversary. Sponsored byvCounc1l MemberlBaker.
= 31 10929-18. A Proclamation congratulating the

31 MR. BARKER: Ms. Prizio? 32 2019 Martin Luth Ki I A 4 H dq
32 MS. PRIZIO: Here. Martin Luther King, Jr. Awar onorees. Sponsored by
33 MR. BARKER: Ms. Ranalli-Russell? ] R = . .
32 MS. RANALLI-RUSSELL: Here ’ 34 10930-19. A Proclamation copgrgtulatlpg
35 MR' BARKER : ' M Waiton° 35 Allegheny County Borough'’s Association as it celebrates 70
36 MR' WALTON: He%e : 36 years of fostering local government through Allegheny

: : : . 37 County and Southwestern Pennsylvania. Sponsored by
Bl e AEKERG President DeFazio? 38 Council Member Means and all other Members of Council.
38 L Heneh 39 And 10931-19. A Certificate of Achievement
39 MR. BARKER: We have 12 members presgnt. 40 presented to Charles Timothy Schuck, Jr. of Boy Scout
40 ) PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: On the Proclamatlops, we're 41 Troop 4 in recognition of meeting the necessary
41~ going to go out of order here and we’re going 2ll the way 42  requirements to advance to the rank of Eagle Scout.
42 back to --- hold on. 43  Sponsored by Council Member Means.
43 MR. MACEY: This one. 44 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Okay. 10933-19.

Page 3 Page 5

1 P% m | ﬂ{ g ing to 10932-18 1 MR. BARKER: A Motion to approve the minutes of

2 (sig)g )E*l iEg e lg to read that off or are 2 the November 20th, 2018 regular meeting of Council

3 you geing to --- 3 MR. MACEY: So moved.

q MR. MACEY: Yes, Mr. President, I‘ll read it., I 4 MR. DEMARCO: Second.

5 Jjust want to mention that this Proclamation is 5 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Under remarks? Seeing none,

6 co-sponsored by all members of Council and here we go. 6 all those in favor signify by saying aye.

7 WHEREAS, born of a belief in local broadcasting 7 (Chorus of ayes.

8 and a dream of community service, KDKA is a pioneer in 8 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Opposed? The ayes have it.

9  broadcasting that always held close to its fundamental 9 Let’s see. 10 --- 10934-19. .

10 mission and made sure to provide constant news to the 10 MR. BARKER: Approving the reappointment of
11  people of Allegheny County and the surrounding region and; 11 Maureen Quinn to serve as a member of the Board of the
12 WHEREAS, on Tuesday, January llth, 1949, 12 Tri-COG Land Bank for a term effgctlve thrgugh December
13 Pittsburgh’s first television station was launched. WDTV, 13 31st, 2021. Sponsored by the Chief Executive.
14 part of DuMont television network and later became known i ?RESIDENT DEFAZIO: That.ll BERESferzed o tha

. 15 Committee on Appointment Review. 10935-19
12 as KS:QRERg/ : 1ot T 1ized th 16 MR. BARKER: Approving the appointment of Lance
17 need for 24ih2ure;rzgi;;mi:gerénd in é:ic;ZTBSS eit became . s B0 SR 6 LGy 61 TG Alleghgny oY)
18 the first televisi tati - th € t g d t 18 Airport Authority Board for a term effective through

S sy © -0 S| SOUNEERY, topbroadcasitma 19 December 31st, 2019. Sponsored by the Chief Executive.

19 24-hour program and; ) 20 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: That’ll be referred to the
20 WHEgEAS, in 1954( the station moved to Gateway 21 Committee on Appointment Review. 10936-19
21 Center in Downtown ?1tt5burgh and ghanged Fhe letters from 22 MR, BARKER: Approving the reappointment of
22 WDTV Fo'KDKA, bgcomlng gmerlca’s first radio and 23 Allegheny County Council Member Bob Macey to serve as a
23 television station committed to local programming and; 24 member of the Southwestern Pennsylvania Commission for a
24 WHEREAS, over the years, KDKA has an extensive 25  term effective through December 31st, 2022. Sponsored by
25 and impressive list of renowned TV anchors. Some of 26 the Chief Executive.
26 KDKA’s early anchors included Dave Murray, Al McDowell, 27 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: That’ll be referred to the
27 Paul Long and Don Riggs. From 1953 toc 1986, Bill Burns 28 Committee on Appointment Review. 10937-19,
28 was the face of KDKA-TV. In the 1960s, KDKA became one of 29 MR. BARKER: Approving the reappointment of
29 the first stations to hire African-American reporters and 30 Charlene Petrelli to serve as a member of the Community
30 give more prominent roles to female journalists, including 31 College of Allegheny County Board of Trustees for a term
31 journalist Marie Torre, and other notable long-time KDKA 32 effective through December 31st, 2024, Sponsored by the
32 newscasters have included Bob Kudzma, Bill Currie, Wayne 33 Chief Executive.
33 Van Dine, Al Julius, Patrice King Brown, Lynne 34 ?RESIDENT DEFAZIO: Thattll be referred Lo the
34  Hayes-Freeland, Harold Hayes, Mary Robb Jackson, Ralph 35 Committee on Appointment Review. 10938-19
35 Tannoti, Bob Pompeani, Jon Burnett, Stacy Smith, Paul 36 MR. BARKER: Approving the reappointment of Lynn
36 Martino, Brenda Waters and John Shumway, just to name a g; Eeckma? to(seéve as a me?ber Oi the ??Ut:VeStiﬁn .

7 7 ennsylvania ommission or a erm e ective roug
38 = SSEREAS/ KDKA has been a staple in Allegheny 39 December 31st, 2022, Sponsored by the Chief Executive.
39 County broadcasting and the nation’s news coverage. 1In a 40 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: 19939_19
40  true testament to that, KDKA's anchors have been sent j; CommT§£e§A§§E§: oiniigigggésieiegirwigi38_19 to the
41 around the world on assignments visiting places like 43 PRESIDENT ggmzm: Yeah, we read that one.

42 Russia, Vietnam, Israel, Kuwait, Saudi Arabia and The .
43 Vatican. The station has been pr nt for three of the 4 piii BABKER: Thank you- 10939_19' sl e

N N i present . 45 the reappointment of Clifford B. Levine to secrve as a
44 Pirates’ five World Series championships, all five of the

(Pages 2 to 5)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
-536-8909

(814)

Inc.




Page 6 Page
1 member of the Southwestern Pennsylvania Conimission for a 1 great [N anybody wanls to come and support junior
2 term efective (hrough December 31st, 2022 Sponsored by 2 achievement on February 8th, that should be a good event
3 the Chief Exceutive 3 The might before 1s the North Pittsburgh Chamber
1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO That’ll be refened Lo the Ll of Commerce annual meeting 1 anybody would want to
5 Committee on Appointment Review  10939-19 5 come, 1l represents the --- the North Pittsburgh area
G MR BARKER  Actually, we just did 10939-19, but G It's a great chamber and I'm up for their young
7 before proceeding, please let the record reflect that Mr 7 professional award so that should be a nice night
8 Klem 1s present 1 believe 10940 15 next 8 Other things going on The Cou} MLK awards are
5 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO  Did you --- did we do 10939 2 back and they are taking place on l‘cbrum}' 2nd We have
10 dash ---? 10 that event for ACBA the same m.gljl. so1f you wanl (o have
11 MR BARKER  Correct, we did. That was Mr T & .i‘ﬁ:’bllaf;;?fcdﬁ'o.l"gﬁﬁénlé‘ﬂs R
12 Levine i e
B' SPREDERpIDEAZIGEGR il Oy WET|EE 13 Super Dot py s on the a1 mpboc s metemed
14 down to unfimshed busmess, nothing. Liaison reports? 1 n fomlm_.-, lnls‘upﬁmrl Big Broll;crs‘ B)|g Si);l;:rs “.: all
5 MS. M]:AN,S ME Prcsn]cr:l?’) 16 about recruiting people Lo get mvolved
1,(’ PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Yes . 17 And | have to mention 1t because 1t’s her 65th
%; C MS‘ {\‘IVEANSP WC“’ u:i“;'k ?'fm for chofmémg m‘c 18 birthday but happy birthday to my mom. And out ofall 15
T L"E"_S:‘_}” :)‘;’I':;:::bu‘;'”’i:?s“]';“];l;:]"vzl:)cr?cr?n; I]'::r LT:;(CCE(;C 19 of you, only C'ounml\vvomun Prizio wished my mom a happy
e 818 20 birthday on Facebook. So thanks to Anita for doing thal,
20 officials, and that was my first ime to the Camegle 21 but happy 65th. And we’ll be celebrating tomorrow
21 library in many years 1 was so impressed al so many 22 Tomorrow i1s my daughter’s first birthday, so my mom will
22 things our library has to offer people  People are 2 be celebrating her 65th all day with Lila June. So that’s
23 probably not aware that there are like 12 libraries just 24 all for me, Mr President
24 in Pitlsburgh. There are --- they have vesume help. They 2 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Okay
25 can wive people career puidelines. They have study helps 26 MR. BAKER. Sorry to thosc in the crowd for
26 They have a room where they have like the books you need 27 having o learn all that, but lots of zood events going n
27 (o study for your nurses exam or to become a realtor 28 the city and the County
28 They also have small busmess help. They can 29 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Secing no more haison
2 help nonprofits apply for grants [ mean, there s a 30 reporls, we’ll move on 10940-19
30 wealth ol help there. And the - the library downtown 31 MR. BARKER  An Ordinance of the Council of the
31 Pittsburgh 1s a very busy library, and they are gomng to 32 Counly of Allegheny ratifying amendments to Section
32 double the size of it by gomg up one level in that 33 2105.90, Gasoline Volatility, and Section 2107 15,
33 library They also have a tecollection stucio. So people 34 Gasole Volatility and RFG, the Allegheny County Health
34 don’t know this, you can go there and use then equipment 35 Depariment Rules and Regulattons, Article XXI, Aur
35 Lo take your shdes and your old family videos and tum 36 Pollution Control. Sponsored by ‘,hc Chicf Exccutive
36 them 1nto digital media for yoursel 37 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: That’ll be referred to the
37 They also have a collection, a gencalogy room, 38 Commiltee on Health and Human Services. 1094]:I9
38 where they have a collection of over 100,000 pictures of £ MR, BARKER. An Ordinance of the Council of the
39 Pittsburgh So maybe you could go and find out where j? E](’O"Tg'(‘)f]‘é\"%gc"y r‘"']‘}"”g nmcndmc]nls 'lo Section
40 grandma hved and get a picture of the house where grandima N N >, Major ouru.-sd ocaling L ”mp.\cl;_ng_ 0
41 lived  And then, you have to pay to make copies of it, 43 onattainment Area, and Scetion 2101.20, Definitions, of
s ; el 5 the Allegheny County Health Department Rules and
= but really 1t's an amazing facility. They're there to 44 Regulations, Article XXI, Air Pollution Control
43 help. They’re helping people find jobs and giving them 15 Spgns‘orcd b) the Cl;lcf Exceutive
44 trainmng. And they also have a lot of children’s rooms : )
Page 7 Page
1 and teenagers rooms, and hey, and down at the Oakland one, 1 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO That’ll be referred Lo the
2 they even have a coffee shop 2 Commulitee on Health and Human Services. 10942-19
3 So 1t was amazing, and they also have a special 3 MR BARKER  An Ordinance of the County of
41 library for music People don’t realize that we have one 4 Allegheny, Commonswealth of Pennsybvania, authorizing the
5 of he greatest sclections of sheet music and m some of 5 acceptance of approximalely ten acres of land located
G the libraries, they even have tike keyboards and guntars g adjacent to the County’s North Park. Sponsored by the
7 that kids can take out, so that was very mformative and U Chief Exceutive, N .
38 very exciting. Thank you for recogmizing me 8 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: That’ll be referred to the
9 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO® Somebody had their hand up 9 Commitlee on Parks. New business, no motions,
10 down there, Oh, Representative Prizio? e Tiotliication o.f comm,cls"
11 MS PRIZIO  Oh, thank you very much for 11 MRIDARKERIMYC hn\'.c L
12 recognizing me 1 just wanted to make everyone aware that i “L_II:EES]DEN T'DEFAZIO" Public comment on general
13 tomorrow at the Community Economic Development Comporation ¥ - N i
14 ol Clairton, there 1s going to be a press conference ig anﬁ BARKERBWelluverapaly Firstup/isiulict
15 hlgh!lghung the concerns aboul Lhe incident with lhlc 16 MS. ZAVON. Do | have this right (adusiing
16 Clawrton Coke Works Chelsa Wagner and Summer Lec are 1 microphone)? You can tell 1'm nol used ta public
17 gong (o be speaking m addition Lo the members of the 18 speaking Sorry  What are the issucs that are most
18 Breathe Collaboration, and all commumty members are --- 19 important to you, public safety cé]uc}llmn laxaing
19 are mvited and that’ll be at three o’clock in --- at the 2 Everything you care about starts wilh a vote, wih
20 CEDCC _ 21 clections, bul there are problems in Allegheny County
21 And the other event that I’d like to mention 1s 22 clections 1'm going (o give you three examples from my
22 on Wednesday, February 6lh 1Us called Achieving 23 own experience and then draw some conclusions
23 Medicare For All with Wendell Potter Wendelt Potter 1s a 24 The three examples are volunteenng to be a poll
z1 healtheare reform advocate and New York Times bestselling 25 worker, palling places and absentee ballots. Volunteerng
25 author and a former health insurance inclustry exceutive 26 to be a poll worket | volunteered Lo be a poll worker
26 who blew the whistle on the mdustry’s uncthical busmess 27 this summer and got no response at all fram the clections
27 practices n lestimony 1o the US Senate e s the 28 division. Months went by, no word  Days before the
28 president of the Busmess Imitiative for Health Policy 29 clection, they calted me to assign me to a polhng place
29 This witl be laking place on Wednesday, February 6th from 30 I'was flabbergasted  When | hadn’t heard from them, |
30 53010 730 at the Cathedral of Learming and the 31 made other artangements Lo volunteer on Electton Day
31 receplion begims al 530 Everyone s mvited 10 a 3z Recruiting potling workers 1s a problem n
32 public event Thank you very much 33 Allegheny County Is it any wonder? [ know other people
33 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO- Okay Thank you 34 you have had similar experiences to mine. In Ohio, where
39 Representalive Baker? 35 I"ve been a poll worker, you et a packet with orientation
35 MR BAKER  Oh, thank you, Mr President Just 3G |]1furmnl|on by return mail 1t includes multiple dates
36 a couple quick ones. The annual Inspinng Success event &l for the mandatory training session You sign up for one
37 - and | know we’ve had junior achievement down here a o “")5 11l rocket SEC It’s good admumnistralion
38 couple times to speak with us and share with us - Robbie e Polling Pl‘""'*js' When [ had no response and |
39 from jumior achievement was actually our first marketing 2(1) ;_‘“_"llcd‘ Lo work r‘f' the polls, Ilgf“c up and | volunteered
10 meetmg that we had, so therr event s February 8t 1t's - or election prolection, You have a copy of the mento |
i1 alunch tme gatherng 1 was actually thete - 42 wrofe summarizing the problems | l?und These clude
$ 5 : 13 absence of signage, locked daors Yep, locked doots to
W42 Caligwin --- Mayor Caliguir, honoree last year So it’s 11 e plac b nd cure cl Fl: Iy f
13 greal Lo help pick the --- the futare --- the honorees 15 po ]"‘5 pf‘,ws' nnb nlr '“C'u'c'c ](Tlln (;) Lusml(‘) or
a4 that will be celebrated on February 8th So that’ll be ’ emersencyjpanerbaZolnial acliolbelusedlininng

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

3 (Pages 6 to 9)

Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 10 Page 12
1 location  The emergency paper ballots were put in a 1 1 oflen had at least six people sitfing al my
2 plastic storage b, the kind you’d pick up at Home Depot 2 table trymy to figure oul wheie they were registered, 1
3 (o store old shoes i or somethmg 3 they were registered and how to process them through the
Il And then, my third pont1s absentee ballots 1 4 provisional balloting system. We submitted 49 provisional
5 personally know 10 people who did not receive absenlee 5 ballots. None of those provisional ballots ICS\I|‘IC(| n
6 ballots. One of them sits among you. The --- what’s G suceesslul voles being cast Many suceess --- [rustrated
7 that? Oh, sorry  You can tell I'm not --- 7 students told me that they had tegisiered on campus in
g PRESIDENT DEFAZIO You got to go “til that red 8 August and September. well ahead of the deadhnes. A
q Ieht 9 number of them showed me e-mails from the outside
10 "MS ZAVON' The --- the elections division 10 orgamization that they had registered wath, telling me
11 repeatedly said we're sending out the absentee ballots 1; :hn\t lllccu registration had been successful and to show up
12 tomorrow but they never arrived. In jurisdictions where S OER . G )
13 I"ve been a tesident, a person who applies for an absentce ﬁ b PRFS]DEJ\” DI‘EI~1|/\LI|O (Gaianalhensentencelqtiso,
14 ballol gets a tracking number so they can monitor when the 15 C?\;;Lg'thyl?,ll'é_f.E\oq 11:1 lrl]lrn:?)q[ done. Thank you
,. ) N B almos E
}? "I-' lhc‘nliscnllcc b?“"‘ . Sc':jl I(;“t‘:",]d ﬁhc{f_:--tﬂ:lc%/ Eﬂn d 16 None of these were m the County system. | don’t know 1f
i dlso track when it's received back at the --- at the Boar 17 these were mnside or outside tssues, but the County needs
17 Or,E.ICC“O"S Not s0n Allc_t_;hcny County 18 addtional outreach Lo voters, 1o new voters, in order to
18 The clections division 15 like a black box 1 19 successfully et these volers on the rolls
19 care deeply aboul demoeracy  That's why T wanted to be a o Lnsll the 1dea that cach poll worker must work
20 poll worker What are best practices for clection 2 the whole day s really brutal - Split shifls would be a
21 admunistration and how does Allegheny County measure up? 22 humane process that would get more volunteers on the
22 When has anyone really asked that question? At a tme 23 books. Thank you so much
23 when the US news is filled with reports about election 24 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO Okay Docs someone want to
24 problems --- 25 make a motion to adjourn?
25 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: If you gol one sentence or 26 MR. WALTON Motion (o adjourn
26 50, finish up 27 MR PALMIERE: Sccond
27 MS. ZAVON  Okay 28 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO" All those in favor sigmfy
28 Do --- do I push something (o ---? ) by saying aye
29 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO No, no 30 {Chorus ol aycs.)
30 MS ZAVON Oh, okay Sory I’ a novice, 31 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Opposed”?
31 forgive me 32 The ayes have it Meeting adjourned  Thank
32 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO; Yeah, just make it quick 33 you.
33 MS ZAVON Three senterices. At a time when the 34
34 US s filled with reports about election problems of all 35 MEETING CONCLUDED AT 527 P M
35 sorts, the public 1s underslandably uneasy My three 36
36 examples are symptoms of deeper systemic problems that 37
37 crode public trust, leave the County open to scandal and 29
38 lawsuits - Thank you for your time  Sorry. e
39 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Thank you, B
40 MS ZAVON [l --- I'll do belter next time 3;
41 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO: Give us the next one 43
12 MR BARKER Nextup 1s Gwen DiPictro '“
13 MS DIPIETRO" Hello 5
14 PRESIDENT DEFAZIO® llcllo
Page 11 Page 13
1 MS_DIPIETRO: My name is Gwen DiPictro. Thank
2 you for this opportunity to speak to you I'man 1 CERTIFICATE
3 experienced judge of elections and a poll worker at 14-7, 2
4 which 1s the Camegie Mellon polling place,
5 During the general clections, we process up to . 1 1
[4 1,500 volers !?l'hcsc long days are cr;lrcmcly challenging, 3 I hel eby Cel'tlfy, as the Stenographlc
7 and somelimes 1t does not go well | have three - 1 1
8 recommendations based on my Election Day experiences, and 4 r‘epOl'tel ’ that the foregOIHg proceedlngs were
49 the first has to with super poll traning. So the 5 taken Stenographica“y by me and thereafter
10 traming that we receive from the County, while well :
11 delivered, 1s geared toward a more Lypical one table 6 reduced to typewriting by me or under ]'ny
12 polling place. Seventy-five (75) percent of the County’s : : R . R
%i Irilomnglr:lﬂccs have 500 or fewer volers this past 7 direction; and that this transcript is a true and
ovember
15 In contrast, the 32 largest polling places cach 8 accurate record to the best of my abil lty
16 process between 1,000 and 1,500 voters, These super polls
17 have very different logisties from the Lypical polling 9 Dated the 1 8th day Of Feb[‘uary 20] 9
18 place The 14-7 Board has mvented ways to process our ’
19 voters cfliciently In the past, we only had onc table 10
20 holding all 4,000 of our registered voter cards and
21 district registers l l
22 For the 2012 election, we split our materials
2 nto two tables, A through L and M through Z which helped 12
2 sigmificantly, but still left us with two hour long lines .
25 Last year, we asked the County to wive us three sets of 13 Dlana L lnquartano
26 matenals and suflicient poll workers to stafT three
2 tables  As a resul(, our tines were never longer than 20 14
2 minutes and we stll processed over 1,100 voters
29 Despite my Board’s mnovations, we're volunteers 1 5
30 and we’re sort of working i a vacuum. We don’t know how 16
31 other super polls deal with these chalienges and maybe
32 they could benelit from our ideus or us from them  The 17
33 clection division must provide more and difTerent training
34 for the super polls - At the university super polls, CMU, l 8
35 Pitt, Duquesne, as a few examples, we process many, many
36 first ume voters and 11°s eritical that they have a 19
37 successiul experience as they exercise their nght and
38 responsibility lo vote for the first ime 2 O
39 Second challenge, registiation. We saw too many
40 potential volers who believed that they had successfully 21
11 tegistered, but were not in our boxes or our registers
a2 This was really frusteating 1 spent half of my time as 22
13 the judge workimg with these voters, trymg to get through \ -
a4 lo the County help line or the online system which was 23 v {laacon, Vospacan Tl
15 overwhelmed and did not work well, neither system

(Pages 10 to 13)

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

Inc.

(814)-536-83909




Page 1

A
ability 13:8
absence 9:43
absentee

9:25 10:4
10:5,11,13
10:15
ACBAB:10
acceptance
9:5
accurate
13:8
achievement
4:21,24,39
7:37,39
8:2
Achieving
7:22
acres 9:5
addition
7:17
additional
12:18
adjacent 9:6
adjourn
12:25,26
adjourned
12:32
adjusting
9:106
administ...
9:38 10:21
advance 4:42
advocate
7:24
African-...
3:29
ahead12:8
Air 8:35,44
Airport5:18
Al 3:26,33
Allegheny
1:1,25,40
3:11, 38
4:4,35,36
5:17,23,31
8:32,34,40
8:43 9:4
9:21,33
10:17,21

Allegiance
2:2,0
amazing 6:42
7:3
amendments
8:32,40
America’s
3:22
anchors 3:25
3:26,40
Anital:12
8:20
anniversary
4:30
annual4:5
7:36 8:4
8:13
anybody 8: 1
8:4,14
apologize
5:41
applies
10:13
apply 6:29
appointment
5:15,16,21
5:28,35,42
6:5
approve 5:1
Approving
5:10,16,22
5:29,36, 44
approxim. . .
9:5
Arabia 3:42
area8:5,42
arrangem. . .
9:31
arrived
10:12
Article8:35
8:44
asked10:22
11:25
assign9:29
assignments
3:41
Assistant
1:43
Association

4:35
ATTENDANCE
1:38
attended
6:18
August 12:8
author 7:25
Authority
5:18
authorizing
9:4
Avenue 1:34
award4:32
8:7
awarded4:21
4:24
awards 8:8
aware 6:23
7:12
ayeb:6
12:29
ayes 5:7,8
12:30,32

B

B5:45
back2:42
4:5 8:9
10:16
Baker1:10
2:9,10
4:27,30,33
7:34,35
8:26
ballot10:14
10:15
balloting
12:4
ballots 9:25
9:45 10:1
10:4,6,11
12:5,5
Bank 5:12
Barker 1:39
SO S
:15,17,19
:21,23,25
:27,29,31
:33,35,37
:39 4:20

NN DN

:1,10,16
122,29, 36
:41,44
16,11
: 31,39
9:3,11, 14
10:42
based11:8
becoming
3:22
begins 7:31
belief 3:7
believe 6:8
believed
11:40
benefitd4:7
11:32
best 10:20
13:8
bestselling
7:24
better 10:40
Big8:13,13
8:15,15
Bill3:27, 32
birthday
8:18,18,20
8:22
black10:18
blew7:26
Board5:11
5:18,31
10:16
11:18
Board’s
11:29
Bob 3:2,32
3:35 4:9
5:23
books 6:26
12:23
born 3:7
Borough'’s
4:35
Bowl 4:?2
8:14
box10:18
boxes 11:41
Boy 4:40
Breathe 7:18

QO oY U U1 0

Brenda 3:36
briefing
6:19
broadcast
3:18
broadcas. ..
3:7,9,39
Brothers
8:13,15
Brown 3: 33
brutall?:21
Budget1:43
Burnett 3:35
Burns 3:27
business
6:14,28
7:26,28
9:9
busy 6:31

C
Caliguiri
7:42,42
call?2:8
called7:22
9:29
campus 12:7
cards 11:20
cared:6
9:20 10:19
career 6:25
Carnegie
6:18, 20
11:4
cast12:6
Catenal:13
2 il
Cathedral
7:30
CEDCC 7:20
celebrated
7:44
celebrates
4:11,29, 35
celebrating
8:21,23
celebration
4:10
Center 3:21
4:29

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 2

Certificate
4:39 13:1
Certific...
4:20,24
certify 13:3
chain 9:44
challenge
11:39
challenges
11:31
challenging
11:6
chamber 8: 3
8:6
Champion. ..
4:23,27
champion. ..
3:44 4:1,2
changed 3:21
Charlene
5:30
Charles 4:40
Chelsa/:16
Chief1:42
5:13,19, 26
5:33,39
6:3 8:306
8:45 9:7
children’s
4:6 6:44
Chimka5:17
Chorus 5:7
12:30
Cindy1:11
city8:28
Civic4:29
Clairton
7:14,16
Class 4:22
4:26
Clifford
5:45
close 3:9
CMU11:34
co-spons. ..
3:6
coffee7:2
Coke7:16
Collabor...
7:18

collection
6:37,38
College 5:31
come?2:1 8:1
8:5
coming8:15
comment 9:12
comments
4:18
Commerce 3:4
Commission
5:24,38
6:1
committed
3:23 4:3
4:13
Committee
5:15,21,28
5:35,42
6:5 8:38
9:2,9
Commonwe. . .
9:4
community
3:8 5:30
7:13,18
concerns
7:15
CONCLUDED
12:35
conclusions
9:23
conference
7:14
congratu. ..
4:10
congratu. ..
4:28,31,34
constant
3:10 4:12
continuous
4:4
contracts
9:10
contrast
11:15
Control 8:36
8:44
copies 6:41
copy 9:41

Coro4:28
8:8
Corporation
7:13
Correcto:11
Councill:1l
1:40 3:6
:9,16,23
:27,30,33
:38,38,43
12,23
: 31,39
Council-. ..
1:9
Councilman
4:9
Councilw...
6:18 8:19
country 3:18
County 1l:1
1:25,40
:11,39
:4,35,37
:17,23,31
:28,32,34
:40,43
9:3,21,33
10:17,21
10:37
11:10, 25
11:44
12:16,17
County’s 9:6
11:12
couple 7:36
7:38
COURT 1:33
Courthouse
1:25
coverage
3:39
critical
11:36
crowd 8:26
Cupi:1l
Currie 3:32
custody 9:44

Q0 U1 i

W 0 U W

D
Dalfonso

1:40
dash 6:10
Dated13:9
dates 9: 36
daughter’s
8:22
Dave 3:26
day 8:23
9:31 11:8
12:21 13:9
days 9:28
11:6
deadlines
12:8
dealll:31
December
5:12,19,25
5:32,39
6EZ
dedicated
4:5
deeper 10:36
deeply 10:19
Defaziol:’7
:1,8,37
:38,40
:1 4:15
:17,44
:5,8,14
:20,27,34
240,43
:4,9,13
:16 7:9
:33 8:25
129,37
:1,8,12
10:8,25,29
10:32,39
10:41,44
12:13,24
12:28,31
Definitions
8:42
delivered
11:11
DeMarco 1:9
2:13,14
5:4
democracy
10:19

OO -IOOUU U WNDN

Denise 1:20
Department
8:35,43
Depot10:2
Despite
11:29
Development
7:13
Dewittl:17
Dianal3:13
different
8:11 11:17
iiilE B8R
digital 6:36
Dine 3:33
DiPietro
10:42,43
11:1,1
12:15
direction
13:7
Director
1:39
district1l:8
1:10,11,12
1:13,14,15
1:16,17,18
1:19,20
11:21
division
9:28 10:10
10:18
11:33
doing 8:20
Don3:27
don’ t6:34
7:4 11:30
12:16
doors 9:43
9:43
double 6:32
double-h. ..
8:11
downtown
3:21 6:30
Dr2:23
draw9:23
dream 3:8
DuMont 3:14
Duquesne

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 3

11:35 11:37 Forbes 1:34 9:22 7:15
experience foregoing Gold1l:26 hire3:29
E 9:23 11:37 13:4 good8:2,13 hold?2:42
e-mails12:9 | experienced | forgive 8:27 9:38 holding
Eagle4:42 11:3 10:31 government 11:20
early 3:26 experiences | former 7:25 4:36 Home 10:2
Economic 9:34 11:8 fostering grandma 6:40 | honest4:13
7:13 extensive 4:36 6:40 honoree 7:42
education 3:24 found 9:42 Grant1:27 honorees
9:19 extremely Fourth1l:26 grants 6:29 4:32 7:43
effective 11:6 Freed:06 great7:43 Hospitald: 6
5:12,18,25 Friends 4:7 8:1,6 hour 11:24
5:32,38 F frustrated |greatest7:5 |house6:40
6:2 F1:15 12:6 guidelines Human 8: 38
efficiently | face 3:28 frustrating 6:25 9:2
11:19 Facebook 11:42 guitars7:6 humane 12:22
elected6:18 8:20 Fund4:6 Gwen 10:42
election facility fundamental 11:1 I
9:29,31,41 6:42 3:9 I'd7:21
10:20,23 fair4:13 Futules 1:8 H I’113:4
10:34 11:8 | family 6:35 2:15,16 hadn’t9:30 10:40,40
11:22,33 fantastic future 7:43 halfl11:42 I'm8:6 9:17
elections 8:12 hand7:9 9:22 10:7
9:21,22,27 | favor5:6 G happy 8:18 10:30 11:2
10:10,17 12:28 Gasoline 8:19,21 12:15
10:18 11:3 [FAX1:36 8:33,34 Harold 3:34 I’'ve 9:35
11:5 February Gateway 3:20 | Hayes 3: 34 10:13
emergency 7:22,29,40 | gathering Hayes-Fr... | Iannoti 3:35
9:45 10:1 7:44 8:2,9 7:41 3:34 ideal2:20
equipment 13:9 gearedl1l:11 | health 7:25 ideas11:32
6:34 female 3:30 genealogy 7:28 8:34 ITT1:9
erode 10:37 fewer11:13 6:37 8:38,43 Impacting
event7:21 figurel2:2 general 9:12 9:2 8:41
7:32,36,40 | £illed10:23 11:5 healthcare important
8:2,10 10:34 give 3:30 7:24 9:19
events 8:11 find6:39,43 6:25 9:22 heard 9: 30 impressed
8:27 finish10:26 10:41 Heart4:25 6:21
exam6:27 first3:13 11:25 Heckman 5: 37 | impressive
examples 3:18,22,29 |giving4:5 held3:9 3:25
9:22,24 ©6:20 7:39 6:43 Hello 10:43 incident
10:36 8:22 9:14 go2:41 3:6 10:44 7:15
11:35 11:9, 36, 38 6:13,34,39 |help6:24,28 |include 9:42
exciting7:8 | five 3:44,44 8:11 10:8 6:29,30,43 [ included
executive flabberg. .. 11:7 12:13 7:43 11:44 3:26,32
5:13,19, 26 9:30 going2:41 helped11:23 | includes
5:33,39 Flag2:3 2:41 3:1,2 |helping6:43 9:36
6:3 7:25 Floor 1:26 3:3 6:31 helps 6:25 including
8:36,45 Football 6:32 7:14 hey 7:1 3:30
9:7 4:22,23,25 7:17 8:8 High4:21,25 | industry
exercise 4:26 8:12,27 highligh. .. 7:25
Sargent's Court Reporting Services, Inc.

(814)-536-8909




Page 4

industry’s
7:26
information
9:36
informative
7:7
Initiative
7:28
innovations
11:29
Inquartano
13:13
inside 12:17
Inspiring
7:36
insurance
7:25
interested
8:14
invented
11:18
invited7:19
7:31
involved
8:16
isn’ t£9:38
Israel 3:42
issues 9:18
12:17
it’'s6:42
7:22,31,40
7:42 8:6
8:15,17
9:38 10:16
11:36
items 9:13

J
J1:16,40
Jackson 3:34
January 1l:30

3:12
Jared1:39
jobs 6:43
Johnl:7,15

3:36
Join4:10
Jon 3:35
journalist

3:31

journalists
3:30
Jr4:32,40
judge 11:3
11:43
Juliet9:14
Julius 3:33
June 8:23
jJunior 7:37
7:39 8:1
jurisdic. ..
10:12

K
KD4:6
KDKA 3:8,15
3:22,24,28
3:31, 38
4:3,10
KDKA-TV 3:28
KDKA'’'s 3:26
3:40
Kenl:42
keyboards
7:6
kids 7:7
kind10:2
King 3:33
4:32
Kirk1:11
2:17,18
4:23
Kleinl:18
2:19 6:8
know 6: 34
7:37 9:33
10:5 11:30
12:16
known 3:14
Kudzma 3: 32
Kuwait 3:42

L

L11:23
13:13
Lady 4:25
Lance 5:16
land5:12
9:5
largest

11:15
launched
3:13
lawsuits
10:38
Leadership
4:29
learn8:27
Learning
7:30
leave 10:37
Lee’/:16
left11:24
legislative
1:39 6:19
Let’s5:9
letters 3:21
level 6:32
Levine 5:45
6:12
liaison6:14
8:29
libraries
6:23 7:6
library 6:19
6:21,22,30
©:31, 33
7:4
light10:9
Lila8:23
linell:44
lines11:24
11:27
list 3:25
lived 6:40
6:41
local3:7,23
4:36
located 9:5
Locating
8:41
location
10:1
locked 9:43
9:43
logistics
11:17
long 3:27
11:6,24
long-time

3:31
longexr 11:27
lot 6:44
lots8:27
lunch 7:41
Luther 4:32
Lynn 5: 36
Lynne 3:33

M

M11:23
Macey1:16
2:21,22,43
3:2,4 4:9
4:16 5:3
5:23
mail S5: 36
Major 8:41
mandatory
9:37
March 3:17
Marie 3:31
marketing
7:39
Martin4:32
Martino 3:36
Martoni2:23
Mary 3: 34
materials
11:22,26
Maureen5:11
Mayor 7:42
McDowell
3:26
mean 6:29
Means 1:14
2:25,26
4:38,43
6:15,17
measure
10:21
media 6:36
Medicare
7:23
meetingl:3
2:1 4:41
5:2 7:40
8:4 12:32
12:35
Mellonll:4

member 4:23
4:27,30,33
4:38,43
5:11,17,23
5:24,30,37
6:1

members 2:39
3:6 4:9, 38
7:17,18

memo 9:41

mention 3:5
7:21 8:17

microphone
9:17

mine 9:34

minutes 5:1
11:28

mission3:10

MLK 8 :8

mom8:18,19
8:22

monitor
10:14

Months 9:28

motion5:1
12:25,26

motions 9:9

move 8: 30

moved 3:20
5:3

multiple
9:306

Murray 3:26

music7:4,5

N

name 3: 30
11:1
nation’s
3:39
necessary
4:41
need3:17
©:26
needs 12:17
neither
11:45
network 3:14
never 10:12
11:27

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 5

new/:24 9:9
12:18
news 3:10, 39
4:4,12
10:23
newscasters
3:32
nice8:7
Nicholas 1:8
night8:3,7
8:10,12
Nonattai...
8:42
nonprofits
©6:29
North8:3,5
9:6
notable 3: 31
Notifica...
9:10
November 5:2
11:14
novice 10:30
number 10:14
12:9
nurses 6:27

o)

o'clock 7:19
Oakland7:1
offerc:22
officials
6:20
Oh6:13 7:10
7:11, 35
10:7, 30
Ohio 9:34
okay 4:15,17
4:18,44
©:13 7:33
8:25 10:27
10:30
12:24
0ld 6:35
10:3
ones 7:36
onlinell:44
open10:37
opportunity
11:2

Opposed 5:8
12:31
order?2:2,41
12:18
Ordinance
8:31,39
9:3
organiza. ..
12:10
orientation
9:35
outreach
12:18
outside12:9
12:17
overwhelmed
11:45

P
P1:7
p-m1:30
12:35
PA1:35
packet 9: 35
pair 9:14
Palmiere
1:15 2:27
2:28 12:27
Palmosina
1:19 2:29
2:30
paper 9:45
10:1
Park 9:6
Parks 9:9
part3:14
party8:14
Patrice 3:33
Patrick 1:13
Paul1:18
3:27,35
pay 6:41
Penguins 4:1
Pennsylv. ..
1:28 4:37
5:24,38
6:1 9:4
people3:11
4:4,12
6:22,22,25

6:33,43
7:4 8:16
9:33 10:5
12:1
percent
11:12
person10:13
personally
10:5
Petrelli
5:30
pick 7:43
10:2
picture 6:40
pictures
6:38
Pine-Ric. ..
4:21
pioneer 3:8
Pirates 3:44
Pitt11:35
Pittsburgh
1:28,35
3:21 6:24
6:31,39
8:3,5
Pittsbur. ..
3:13 6:19
place 7:29
8:9 9:29
11:4,12,18
places 3:41
9:25,39,44
11:13,15
plastic10:2
please 6:7/
Pledge2:2,06
point10:4
Policy 7:28
poll9:24,26
9:26,35
10:20 11:3
11:9,26
12:20
polling 9:25
9:29,32,39
9:44 11:4
11:12,13
11:15,17
polls 9:40

11:16,31
11:34, 34
Pollution
8:36, 44
Pompeani
3:35
potential
11:40
Potter 7:23
7:23
practices
7:27 10:20
prayer2:3,7
present 2:39
3:43 6:8
presented
4:40
president
: 7,8 2:1
:8,37,38
:40 3:1,4
:15,17, 44
:5,8,14
120,27, 34
:40,43
:4,9,13
115,16
: 9,28, 33
:35 8:24
:25,29,37
:1,8,12
10:8,25,29
10:32,39
10:41, 44
12:13,24
12:28, 31
press 7:14
Priziol:12
2:31,32
6:18 7:10
7:11 8:19
probably
6:23
problem 9: 32
problems
9:21,42
10:24, 34
10:36
proceeding
6:7

W OJI~JOoyU Ul NN

proceedings
13:4
process 11:5
11:16,18
11:35 12:3
12:22
processed
11:28
Proclama. ..
3:5 4:28
4:31,34
Proclama. ..
2:40 4:19
professi. ..
8:7
program3:19
programming
3:17,23
prominent
3:30
protection
9:41
provide 3:10
4:11 11:33
provides
4:11
providing
4:3
provisional
12:4,4,5
public7:32
9:12,17,19
10:35, 37
push10:28
putl0:1

Q
question
10:22
quick 7:36
10:32
Quinnb:11

R
radio 3:22
Ralph 3:34
Ranalli-...

1 3210 2% 88
2:34
rank 4:42

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,

(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 6

ratifying
8:32,40
read3:2,4
4:19 5:43
realize7:4
realized
3:16
really 6:42
8:13 10:22
11:42
12:21
realtor 6:27
reappoin. ..
5:10,22,29
5:36,45
receive 10:5
11:10
received
10:16
reception
7:31
recognition
4:41
recognizing
6:17 7:8
7:12
recollec...
6:33
recommen. . .
11:8
record4:19
6:7 13:8
recruiting
8:16 9:32
redl0:8
reduced 13:6
refer 5:41
referred
5:14,20,27
5:34 6:4
8:37 9:1,8
reflecto6:7/
reflection
2:4,7
reform7:24
region3:11
4:12
registered
11:20,41
12:2,3,7

12:10
registers
11:21,41
registra. ..
il 3 355
12:11
regular1:3
IR
Regulations
8:35,44
remain?2:3
remaining
4:13
remarks 5:5
renowned
3:25
repeatedly
10:11
reporter
13:4
reporters
3:29
reporting
1:33 4:14
reports 6:14
8:30 10:23
10:34
Represen. .
7:10, 34
represents
8:5
requirem. ..
4:42
resident
10:13
RESOLVED 4: 8
response
2:12,20,24
9:27,39
responsi...
11:38
rest4:18
resultl11:27
resulted
12:5
resume 6:24
return 9:36
Review5:15
5:21,28,35
5:42 6:5

RFG8:34
Riggs 3:27
right9:16
11:37
rise?2:2
Robb 3: 34
Robbie 7: 38
Robert1:16
1:19
rocket 9:38
Roka 1:43
roles 3:30
roll?2:8
rolls12:19
rooml:26
6:26,37
rooms 6:44
7:1
Rules 8:35
8:43
Russia3:42

S

Sacred4:25
safety 9:19
Samuel 1:9
1:40
Sarah1:43
SARGENT'’ S
1:33
Saudi 3:42
sawll:39
sayingb:6
12:29
scandal
10:37
School 4:21
4:25
Schuck 4:40
science 9: 38
Scout 4:40
4:42
Second 5:4
11:39
12:27
Section8:32
8:33,40,42
secure 9:44
see5:9
Seeingb5:5

8:29
selections
7:5
Senate 7:27
sending
10:11
sent 3:40
10:15
sentence
10:25
12:13
sentences
10:33
September
12:8
Series 3:44
serve 5:11
5:17,23,30
5:37,45
service 1:33
3:8
Services
1:39 8:38
9:2
session 9:37
sets11:25
Seventy-. ..
11:12
share 7:38
sheet 7:5
shifts 12:21
shoes 10:3
shop 7:2
show4:7/
12:11
showed 12:9
Shumway 3:36
sic3:2
sign 9:37
signage 9:43
signifie...
11:24
signify 5:6
12:28
silent2:3,7
similar 9:34
Sisters8:13
8:15
sits 10:6
sittingl2:1

six4:1 12:1
size 6:32
slides 6:35
small 6:28
Smith 3:35
Solicitor
1:41
Somebody 7: 9
sorry8:26
9:18 10:7
10:30, 38
sort11:30
sorts 10:35
Sources 8:41
Southwes. ..
4:37 5:24
5:37 6:1
speak 7:38
11:2
speaking
7:17 9:18
special 7:3
spent11:42
splitll:22
12:21
Sponsored
4:23,27,30
4:32,37,43
5:13,19,25
5:32,39
6:2 8:36
8:45 9:6
Stacy 3:35
staff1:42
11:26
standing2:3
Stanley4:1
staple 3:38
starts 9:20
station3:13
3:18,20,23
3:43 4:13
stations
3:29
Steelers 4:?2
stenogra. ..
13:3
stenogra. ..
13:5
storage10:2

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 7

storel10:3
Street 1:27
students
12:7
studio 6: 33
study 6:25
6:27
submitted
12:4
success 7:36
12:06
successful
11:37 12:6
il 296 1.
successf. ..
11:40
12:19
Suel:14
sufficient
11:26
Suitel:34
summarizing
9:42
summer 7:16
9:27
super 4:2
8:14 11:9
11:16, 31
11:34, 34
support8:1l
8:15
sure 3:10
surrounding
B8R 11
symptoms
10: 306
systeml11:44
11:45 12:4
12:16
systemic
10:36

T

table11:11
11:19 12:2

tables 11:23
11:27

take 6:35
77

takenl13:5

taxation
9:19
Teamd:22,26
teenagers
7:1
television
3:13,14,18
3:23
tell 9:17
10:7
telling
12:10
ten9:5
term5:12,18
5:25,31, 38
6:2
testament
3:40
testimony
7:27
thank 4:12
4:14,17
5:44 ©6:17
7:8,11,32
7:33,35
10:38, 39
11:1 12:15
12:23,32
thanks 8:20
that’115:14
5:20,27,34
6:4 7:19
7:44 8:37
9:1,8
that’s8:23
10:19
they’'re6:42
6:43 8:12
things 6:22
8:8
third10:4
Thomas 1:10
three 3:43
7:19 9:22
9:24 10:33
10:35 11:7
11:25, 26
12:14
time 6:20
7:41 10:22

10:33, 38
10:40
11:36, 38
11:42
times 7:24
7:38
Timothy 4:40
told12:7
tomorrow
7:13 8:21
8:22 10:12
Torre 3:31
track 10:16
tracking
10:14
training
©:44 9:37
11:9,10, 33
transcript
13:7
Tri-COG5:12
Troop 4:41
true 3:40
13:7
trust10:37
Trustees
5:31
trying 11:43
1F2a: 12
tub10:2
Tuesday 1: 30
3:12
Turkey 4:6
turn 6: 35
TV3:25 4:10
two8:11
11:23,24
typewriting
13:06
typical
11:11,17

U

U.S10:23,34
understa...
10:35
uneasy 10:35
unethical
7:26
unfinished

6:14
university
11:34
use 6:34

v

vacuum 11: 30
Van 3:33
Varhola 1:42
Vatican3:43
Vice 1:8
videos 6: 35
Vietnam 3:42
visiting
3:41
Volatility
8:33, 34
volunteer
9:31
volunteered
9:26,40
voluntee. ..
9:24,25
volunteers
11:29
12:22
vote 8:20
11:38
12:12
voter 11:20
voters1l1l:6
11:13, 10
11:19,28
11:36,40
11:43
12:18,18
12:19
votes 12:6

W

Wagner 7:16
Waltonl:17
2:35,36

12:26
want 3:5 8:4
8:10 12:24
wanted7:12
9:40 10:19
wants 8:1
Waters 3:36

way 2:41
Wayne 3:32
ways11:18
WDTV3:13,16
3:22
we’ll6:13
8:21, 30
we're?2:40
2:41 3:1
10:11
11:29,30
we've7:37
wealth 6:30
Wednesday
7:22,29
Wendell 7:23
7:23
went 9:28
what/s10:6
whistle 7:26
winning4:22
4:26
wished8:19
wonder 9: 33
word 9:28
work 9:40
11:45
12:20
worker 9:25
9:26,26,35
10:20 11:3
12:20
workers 9: 32
11:26
working
11:30,43
Works 7:16
world 3:41
3:44
WPIATL 4:22
4:26
wrote 9:42

X
XXI 8:35,44

Y

yeah 5:43
6:13 10:32
year 7:42

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




Page 8

11:25
years 3:16

3:24 4:11

4:36 6:21
Yep 9:43
York 7:24
you’d10:2
you'rel2:14
young 8:6

zZ

Z11:23

Zavon 9:15
9:16 10:10
10:27,30
10:33,40

0

1

11:10
1-A4:26
1,00011:16
1,10011:28
1,50011:6
11:16
101:17 5:9
10:5
100,00006:38
10926-19
4:18,20
10927-19
4:24
10928-19
4:28
10929-19
4:31
10930-19
4:34
10931-19
4:39
10932-183:1
10933-19
4:44
10934-195:9
10935-19
5:15
10936-19
5:21
10937-19

5:28
10938-19
5:35,141
109396:9
10939-19
5:40, 44
6:5,6
1094006:8
10940-19
8:30
10941-19
8:38
10942-199%:2
111:18
11th3:12
121:19 2:39
6:23
131:20
13001:34
14-711:3,18
158:18
152191:28
i: 35
18th 13:9
19493:12
4:14
1952 3:17
19533:27
1954 3:20
1960s 3:28
1986 3:27

2

21:11
2011:27
201211:22
20184:22,26
5:2
20191:30
4:32 5:19
13:9
20215:13
2022 5:25, 39
6:2
2024 5:32
20th4:29
5:2
2101.208:42
2102.068:41
2105.908:33

2107.158:33
221:30
232-3882
1:36
24-hour 3:17
3:19
2nd8:9

3
31:12
31st5:13,19

5:25,32,39

6:2
3211:15
3rd8:14

4

41:13 4:41
4,00011:20
4121:36, 36
4291:34
4361:27
471-8733
1:36
4912:4

5
51:14
5:021:30
5:2712:35
5:307:30,31
50011:13

6
61:15
6-A4:22
65th8:17,21

8:23
6th7:22,29

7
71:8
7:307:30
704:11, 35
7511:12

8

8th7:40, 44
8:2

91:16

Sargent's Court Reporting Services,
(814)-536-8909

Inc.




